

हरियाणा भू-संपदा विनियामक प्राधिकरण, गुरुग्राम

New PWD Rest House, Civil Lines, Gurugram, Haryana

नया पी.डब्ल्यू.डी. विश्राम गृह, सिविल लाईंस गुरुग्राम, हरियाणा

#### PROCEEDINGS OF THE DAY

Day and Date	Tuesday and 24.11.2020
Subject	Project Hearing
RPIN	275
Project	The Millennia- 3
Promoter	M/s Sternal Buildcon Private Limited
Represented through	Anurag Srivastava
Proceeding recorded by	Sh. Ashish Kush, Planning Executive

## Subject: Project hearing regarding the registration of affordable group housing project namely "The Millennia-3" measuring 9.103 acres situated at Sector 37D, Gurugram developed by M/s Sternal Buildcon Private Limited.

The Authorized representative Mr. Anurag Srivastava present during the online hearing. The promoter states that they have submitted all the deficit documents except Environment Clearance, Fire Scheme approval, Service plan and estimates and Electric Load availability as specified in the last hearing dated 09.11.2020. The Authority decided to issue the registration certificate in the proceedings of 09.11.2020 subject to the fulfilment of the deficient documents as mentioned in the hearing dated 09.11.2020. Now, the promoter needs to submit the documents i.e. Environment Clearance within one year from the date of license and Fire Scheme approval, Service plan and estimates and Electric Load availability within 3 months as mentioned in the registration certificate.

Kumar Samir (Member)

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal (Chairman)

### HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM

GURUGRAM हरियाणा भू-संपदा विनियामक प्राधिकरण, गुरुग्राम

#### **AGENDA OF THE MEETING**

# DATED: 09 11 2020

ITEM NO.					RPIN	274				
SUBJECT		Application for registration of project "The Millennia-3" in Sector-37D, Gurugram being developed by <b>M/s Sternal Buildcon Pvt. Ltd.</b>								
		APPLICATION DETAILS								
	1.		lication for registration whole project/ phase)	Project						
	2.	Nam	e of the project	The Millennia-3						
	3.	(a)	Total licensed area of the project	9.103 acres						
		(b)	Area applied for registration	9.103 acres						
	4.	(loca as pł	<b>ition of the project</b> ation of the project is to give base is part of the project if phase is to be registered)	Sector- 37D, Gurugram						
	5.	(stat given phas Ongo Defin	us of the project sus of the project is to be in not of the phase even if se is to be registered) (New/ bing) nition of ongoing project as rided in rule 2(0) <sup>1</sup>	NEW						
	6.	Plan	ning area	Gurgaon – Manesar	Urban Comple	ex – 2031 A.D.				
			C	ASE HISTORY						
	Sr. No.		File status		Date					
	1.		lication for registration ived on	23.10.2020						
	2,	Firs	t notice Sent on	30.10.2020						

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> "on-going project" means a project for which a license was issued for the development under the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Area Act, 1975 on or before the 1<sup>st</sup> May, 2017 and where development works were yet to be completed on the said date



	3.	First l	nearin	g on	09.11.2020			
DETAILS	-		_	DETAILS OF TH	IE PROJECT PRO	OMOTER		
	The application under section 4 of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016, I been received in the authority for registration of real estate project/phase (whichever applicable) having following details:							
	1.	Nam	e of th	e applicant-promoter	M/s Ste	rnal Buildcon Pvt. Ltd.		
	2.		l capa 1oter	city to act as applican	t Collabo	rator		
	3.	Statu	ıs of tl	ne promoter	Compar	ıy		
	4.	Regi	stered	l address		or, Dr. Gopal Das Bhawan, 28 amba Road, New Delhi- 110001		
				PROJECT	AND FEE DETA	ILS		
	1.	Deta	ils of t	he project (as a whole	e)			
		Sr. No.		Particulars	5	Details		
		1.	Nam	e of the project		The Millennia-3		
			2.	Loca	tion of the project		Sector- 37D, Gurugram	
		3.	(a)	Whether project is to in one go or in phases	*	d One go		
			(b)	No. of Phases		N/A		
		4.	Licer	nce no. and date of valio	lity			
		5.	Tota	l licensed area of the pr	roject	9.103 acres		
		6.	Area	for registration		9.103 acres		
	-	7.	Natu	re of the project		AGHP		
		8.	Nam	e of the license holder		Lalwani Brothers Buildcon LLP		
		9.	Nam	e of the Collaborator		M/s Sternal Buildcon Pvt. Ltd.		
	2.	Fee o	letails					
		1.	Fee o	letails				
			(a)	Registration fee		Rs 20,89,469/-		
			(b)	Late fee		Nil		

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament जू-संपदा (विनियमन और विकास) अधिनियम, 2016मी धारा 20के वर्तमंत्र प्रक्रिय प्राधिकरण भारत की संसद द्वारा पारित 2016का अधिनियम संख्यांक 18



	(c)	Processing fee	Rs 8,65,704/-
	(d)	Total	Rs 29,55,173/-
2.	DD D	Details	
	(a)	DD amount	1. Rs 8,65,704/- 2. Rs 20,89,469/-
	(b)	DD no. and date	1. 194620 and 02.11.220 2. 194621 and 02.11.2020
	(c)	Name of the bank issuing	Yes Bank
	(d)	Deficient amount	Nil

			ONLINE APPLICATION SCRU	JTINY	
1.	regis	tratio	he applicant has applied for the n on official website of the Haryana	YES	NO
	Real	Estate	Regulatory Authority, Gurugram.	$\checkmark$	
2.	Uniq	ue no.	generated online	RERA-GRG-PR	0]-768-2020
3.			the hard copy of the online REP-I authenticated by promoter?	YES	NO
	unde Sr. No.	1	of plans	Tick if provided	Date of upload document
	1.	Layo	ut plan	$\checkmark$	22.10.2020
	2.	Dema	arcation plan	$\checkmark$	18.11.2020
	3.	Zonir	ng plan	$\checkmark$	22.10.2020
	4.	Build	ing plans includes following		
	4.	-	1		
	4.	4.1	Site plan	$\checkmark$	18.11.2020
	4.	4.1 4.2	Site plan Floor plan		
	4.				18.11.2020         24.11.2020         24.11.2020
	4.	4.2	Floor plan	$\checkmark$	24.11.2020

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament भू-संपदा (बिनियमन और विकास) अधिनियम, 2016की धारा 20के अर्तगत गठित प्राधिकरण भारत की संसद द्वारा पारित 2016का अधिनियम संख्यांक 16



	_	4.6	Structural plan	Х	
	1.11	4.7	Parking plan	$\checkmark$	24.11.2020
	5.	Servic	e plans and estimates		
		5.1	Roads and pavement plan	$\checkmark$	24.11.2020
		5.2	Electricity supply plan	Х	
		5.3	Water supply plan	$\checkmark$	24.11.2020
		5.4	Sewerage plan	$\checkmark$	24.11.2020
1		5.5	Solid waste management plan	X	
		5.6	Storm water drainage plan	$\checkmark$	24.11.2020
		5.7	Street light plan	X	
	- 0	5.9	Landscape plan	X	
		5.9	10% land transferred to the govt. for community facility	N/A	
	prom prom	ioter to ioter sh	Copy of super imposed demarcation plan on the approved layout plan 5.1 to 5.10 are part of the service plans the competent authority for approval. ould upload above plans as prepared b	Till approval is y him and subm	submitted by th received the nitted to
5.	prom prom comp appro The	: Sr. no. noter to noter sh betent a oved pl status o	plan on the approved layout plan 5.1 to 5.10 are part of the service plans the competent authority for approval. ould upload above plans as prepared b uthority for approval. As and when app an be uploaded online.	s and estimates Till approval is y him and subm proval is receive	submitted by th received the nitted to ed the copy of th
5.	prom prom comp appro The	: Sr. no. noter to noter sh betent a oved pl status o under:	plan on the approved layout plan 5.1 to 5.10 are part of the service plans the competent authority for approval. ould upload above plans as prepared b uthority for approval. As and when app an be uploaded online.	s and estimates Till approval is y him and subm proval is receive	submitted by th received the nitted to ed the copy of th
5.	prom prom comp appro The is as Sr.	: Sr. no. noter to noter sh betent a oved pl status o under: List o	plan on the approved layout plan 5.1 to 5.10 are part of the service plans the competent authority for approval. ould upload above plans as prepared b uthority for approval. As and when app an be uploaded online. of mandatory documents to be uploa	s and estimates Till approval is y him and subm proval is receive ded online bef Tick if	submitted by the received the nitted to ed the copy of th fore registratio Date of upload document
5.	prom prom comp appr The is as Sr. No.	: Sr. no. noter to noter sh betent a oved pli status o under: List o Copy Docum and co	plan on the approved layout plan 5.1 to 5.10 are part of the service plans the competent authority for approval. ould upload above plans as prepared b uthority for approval. As and when app an be uploaded online. of mandatory documents to be uploa	s and estimates Till approval is y him and subm proval is receive ded online bef Tick if provided	submitted by the received the nitted to ed the copy of th fore registratio Date of upload document 22.10.2020
5.	prom prom comp appro The is as Sr. No.	: Sr. no. noter to noter sh betent a oved pli status o under: List o Copy Docur and co reven	plan on the approved layout plan 5.1 to 5.10 are part of the service plans the competent authority for approval. ould upload above plans as prepared b uthority for approval. As and when app an be uploaded online. of mandatory documents to be uploa of documents of license along with schedule of land ments relating to the entry of license ollaboration agreement in the	s and estimates Till approval is y him and subm proval is receive ded online bef Tick if provided	submitted by the received the nitted to ed the copy of th <b>Fore registratio</b> <b>Date of</b> <b>upload</b> <b>document</b> 22.10.2020 18.11.2020
5.	prom prom comp appro The is as Sr. No. 1. 2.	: Sr. no. noter to noter sh betent a oved pli status o under: List o Copy Docur and co reven Non-o accou	plan on the approved layout plan 5.1 to 5.10 are part of the service plans the competent authority for approval. ould upload above plans as prepared b uthority for approval. As and when app an be uploaded online. of mandatory documents to be uploa of documents of license along with schedule of land ments relating to the entry of license ollaboration agreement in the ue record default certificate from a chartered intant flow statement of the proposed	s and estimates Till approval is y him and subm proval is receive ded online bef Tick if provided √	received the nitted to ed the copy of th fore registratio Date of upload

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament भू-संपदा (विनियमन और विकास) बाधिनियम, 2018की धारा 20के बर्तगेत गठित प्राधिकरण षारत की संसद द्वारा पारित 2018का बाधिनियम संख्यांक 16



		per	applicant in form REP- the books of accounts/ applicant						
6			ments uploaded onlin and same are found in		Checke	d and found in	order		
7	(Pa	rt A-H	copy of online applica ) is in the proper form details have been pro	nat and all	P-I YES				
8	. Fol	owing	g are the deficiencies i	n the online	application f	orm:			
	Sr. No.	Sta	tus of deficiencies in a	online applic	ation	10			
L	1.	All	the deficiencies are rem	noved.					
			DETAILED PROJEC	T INFORMA	TION: SCRUT	INY			
9.	nec	essary	of DPI in the proper i details have been pr s is placed before the	ovided and	found to be in	n order. DPI a			
10	. Deta	Details of statutory approvals.							
	10.1	0.1 Statutory approvals required prior to registration							
		Sr. No.	Particulars	Approval no.	Date	Valid upto	Remark		
		1.	License approval	17 of 2020	17.07.2020	16.07.2025			
	1.4	2.	Zoning plan approval	LC-4186	17.07.2020				
		3.	Building plan / site plan approval	ZP- 1425/SD( DK)/2020 /18773	22.10.2020	21.10.2025			
		4.	Environment Clearance approval	Applied	Applied	Applied			
			e: In case of affordable in the years of license a	-			be obtaine		
	10.2	appi	rovals either applied rovals if applied be ob ificate. After approval in one.)	tained withi	n three mont	hs of issue of	registratio		
		1.	Airport height	PALM/NO RTH/B/0	08.06.2020				



			3.	In case promoter is development agreer	other than lie	censee – confir	m collaborat	ion/	
			2.	application submitte payment of requisite	ed to DTCP a		Valid		
				1.	Land title of the pro mutation, jamaband certified by revenue date of application a	li and aks-sha officer six m	aj <mark>ra duly</mark> Ionths prior to	YES	
				Sr. No.	Description			Scrutiny	
	11.	(a)	Ad	ditional scrutiny and	verification	by Planning E	xecutive		
			5.	Power Line shifting NOC	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
			4.	Forest land diversion	N/A				
			3.	Tree cutting permission NOC from DFO	Affidavit Given	and the second			
			2.	Natural conservation zone NOC	N/A				
			1.	Forest NOC	PAD-QY5- 01BC	29.04.2020	- 1		
		10.3	star appl certi	datory approvals if a ted. (These may be e ied permissions be ob ficate.)	ither applied	d or obtained	prior to rea	gistration. 7	
			4.	Electrical load availability connection	Applied on 07.07.202 0				
			3.	Service plan estimates approval	Applied				
			2.	Fire scheme approval	Applied				
					60520/46 7022				



	-		1	-			4 C
				3.1	Collaboration agreement – registered or not	Registered	
				3.2	Whether it is irrevocable	YES	
			1	3.3	Whether it provides marketing right to developer	YES	
		l j		3.4	Verify and report – any other restricting clause in such agreement	NO	
			4.		ner beneficiary interest permission in of promoter – approved by DTCP is red.	N/A	N,
0			5.		ner non-encumbrance certificate issued sildar/ revenue officer is submitted.	YES	N,
			6.	form f	e of encumbrance whether prescribed filed with registrar of companies for on of charge	N/A	
			7.	Wheth	ner the land title search report is in order	r Provided	
		(b)	Com	ments o	of Planning Executive		
		Sr. No.	Defie	ciencies	s/Observations		
		1.	Envi	ronmen	t Clearance needs to be submitted.		
		2.	Fire S	Scheme	approval needs to be submitted.		
		3.	Servi	ce plan:	s and estimates needs to be submitted.		
		4.	Elect	rical loa	ad availability needs to be submitted.		
						Planning Executive	
i î	12.	Scruti	iny by	Charte	red Accountant		
					Description	Scrutiny	
		Part -	A – PI	roject p	roponents		
		1.			any incorporation and object clause in a magnetic magnetic magnetic magnetization magnetic magnetization magnetizati	Provided	

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament भू-संपदा (विनियमन जौर विकास) अधिनियम, 2016की धारा 20के वर्तगत गठित प्राधिकरण भारत की संसद द्वारा पारित 2016का अधिनियम संख्यांक 16



2.	In case of change in name of entity, whether previous incorporation certificate/ identity document is attached	NO
3.	Whether director's information as required along with supporting documents like address proof, PAN card, passport, etc. are attached?	Provided
Part	– C – Project details	
4.	In case land is encumbered, whether requisite charge is created in favor of lender? (Copy of form filed with ROC to be attached along with sanction letter of lender)	Non encumbrance certificate provided.
5.	Whether supporting documents for land cost are attached?	Collaboration agreement Provided
6.	Whether infrastructure cost as mentioned is in line with supporting documents?	YES
7.	Whether financial resources to meet the project cost are properly mentioned?	YES
8.	Whether all particulars in section are properly filled in and provided?	YES
Part	- E - Project cost/ sale proceeds details	
9.	Whether all supporting documents for project cost are submitted?	Provided.
10.	Whether project report and supporting costing documents for internal development work are provided?	Yes
11.	Whether construction cost & other details as mentioned are in line with details in other sections?	Provided.
PAR	Г – I – Separate bank account of project	
12.	Whether the board resolution duly acknowledged by bank for operation of bank account is submitted properly specifying same to be 70% collection account as per RERA rules.	Provided.
13.	Whether details of all authorized signatories to operate the bank account are properly mentioned in prescribed format and required documents are submitted for same	Provided.
Dart	<ul> <li>J – Quarterly schedule of physical and financial price</li> </ul>	



	14.	Whether the financials details in summary sheet are properly filled in and duly authenticated?	YES
	15.	Verify quarterly expenditure statement till end of project and ensure that all cost elements are captured therein	Provided.
	16.	Verify quarterly source of funds till end of project and ensure that there is no inconsistency in same with summary details provided in section	Provided
	17.	Verify that sale numbers are matching with summary details in prescribed form	N/A
	18.	Verify net cash flow statement to ensure that it remains positive till end of project	Provided.
	19.	Whether CA certificate for non-default in payment of debt obligations is provided	Provided.
	20.	Verify financial statements for last three years of promoter and check for repayment of financial obligations, statutory dues. Any other adverse financial position as observed from financial statements is to be highlighted.	Promoter has bee regularly paying th statutory dues like PF, ES Income Tax, GST
	21.	Net worth of promoter (as per latest balance sheet)	₹15.26 Crore as per balance sheet for the financial yea 2018-19
	Part -	K – Additional details in case of ongoing project	
	22.	Whether financial and inventory details are verified by CA and CA certificate is issued in prescribed format?	N/A
	23.	Comments of Chartered Accountant	
	-10.5	Sr. Deficiencies/Observations No.	
		1. All the deficiencies are removed.	
			Chartered Accountant
	Scrut	iny by Planning Executive	
13.			
13.	Sr. No.	Description	Scrutiny

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament जू-संपदा (विनियमन और विकास) बधिनियम, 2016की घारा 20के अर्तगत गठित प्राधिकरण ज्ञारत की संसद द्वारा पारित 2016का बधिनियम संख्यांक 16



	2.		her the collaboration agreement is ocable?	YES
	3.		her the land mentioned in the collaboration ment is same as mentioned in the license?	YES
	4.	bonde to the	her the fact that project land licensed and ed for setting up of a colony has been informed revenue department for entry in the record of rship?	YES
	5.	devel	her collaboration agreement gives right to op, marketing, raising funds and allotment of state in totality?	YES
	б.	benef is ente	her the sale agreement with the buyer by the licial interest permission holder i.e. promoter ered into with the concurrence and signatures ensee and collaborator (if any)?	YES
		S.no	Comments	
	L 1	1.	All the deficiencies are removed.	
				Planning Executive
14.	Condi	tions to	o be incorporated in the registration certificate	
14.	Condi 1.	The p	promoter shall enter into an agreement for sal ribed in The Haryana Real Estate (Regulation an	e with the allottees as
14.		The p prescr 2017; The p apartr with t of allo	promoter shall enter into an agreement for sal ribed in The Haryana Real Estate (Regulation an	e: e with the allottees as nd Development) Rules, onveyance deed of the our of the allottee along areas to the association
14.	1.	The p prescr 2017; The p apartr with t of allo sectio The p	promoter shall enter into an agreement for sale ribed in The Haryana Real Estate (Regulation an promoter shall offer to execute a registered co ment, plot or building, as the case may be, in favo the undivided proportionate title in the common pottees or competent authority, as the case may	e: e with the allottees as nd Development) Rules, onveyance deed of the our of the allottee along areas to the association be, as provided under
14.	2.	The p presci 2017; The p apartr with t of allo sectio The p the Ha The p promo	promoter shall enter into an agreement for sale ribed in The Haryana Real Estate (Regulation an promoter shall offer to execute a registered co- ment, plot or building, as the case may be, in favo the undivided proportionate title in the common ottees or competent authority, as the case may n 17 of the Act; romoter shall convey/allow usage of common are	e: e with the allottees as nd Development) Rules, onveyance deed of the bur of the allottee along areas to the association be, as provided under as as per Rule 2(1)(f) of Rules, 2017. mounts realized by the nedule bank to cover the for that purpose as per

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament भू-संपदा (विनियमन और विकास) अधिनियम, 2016की धारा 20के जातिज गठित प्राधिकरण भारत की संसद द्वारा पारित 2018का अधिनियम संख्यांक 16



	6. The promoter shall not contravene the provisions of any other law for the time being in force as applicable to the project.
	7. The promoter shall comply with all other terms and conditions as mentioned in the attached brief and as conveyed by the Authority from time to time.
	8. Preferential location charges shall only be levied on such apartments, plots or buildings which are duly approved in the layout plan by the competent authority and the same shall have to be indicated at the time of registration of the project with the authority along with preferential location charges/special preferential location charges etc., otherwise no PLC chargeable from the allottees.
	9. The promoters shall submit list of apartments, plots or buildings sold through real estate agents along with details of the commission and details of the property at the time of submission of quarterly progress report.
	10 No separate EDC/IDC are payable by the allottees except the basic sale price on carpet area basis.
	11 The attention of the promoter is invited to the definition of common areas provided in section 2(n) of the Real estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 and specifically community and commercial facilities as provided in real estate project are part of the common areas. Accordingly, these are to be transferred to the association of allottees or the competent authority as the case may be along with all other mentioned common facilities. Accordingly, the promoter is restrained to part away with such facilities with third party.
	12 The sale shall not be permitted through real estate agent without availability of prospectus/brochure containing necessary details and a set of drawing and approvals with the real estate agent registered with the HARERA. In case of engagement of real estate agent or change of real estate agent, the promoter shall inform the same to the authority.
	13 In future any new allotment in ongoing projects or new projects, the plot/apartment/or building shall be sold only on carpet area basis and not on super area basis and the rate shall be inclusive of all charges like including GST/PLC.
	14 There shall not be any subvention scheme for the registered project without prior approval of the authority.
	15 The promoter shall make available all the approved plans of the project on the project site.
	16 As per section 11, the promoter shall form an association of allottees or society or co-operative society, as the case may be, of the allottees, or a federation of the same shall be formed, within a period of three months of the majority of allottees having booked their plot/apartment/building and inform the authority about the AOA.
	17 To safeguard the interests of buyers, 5% management quota apartments shall get earmarked in all categories of plots in the affordable housing projects. A list of 5% management quota allotment shall be submitted by the promoter to the authority



		along with affidavit of the concerned allottee that no premium has been paid by them.	
	18	The promoter shall incorporate a condition in the allotment letter that buyer or unit shall enroll himself as a member of registered association under this project	
	19	The promoter shall declare details of the floor along with specifications, paymen plan and time for handing over of possession of unit after obtaining all require approvals from the competent Authority.	
	Additional Conditions		
	20	The promoter shall submit the Environment Clearance within one year of th issuance of the license from DTCP, Haryana.	
	21	The promoter shall submit the Fire Scheme approval, Airport Height Clearance Service Plan and Estimates, Forest Clearance NOC within 3 months of the issuance of registration certificate.	
		DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY	
APPROVE	P		
Sh. Subhash Chand	lor Kuch	Ch. Co.	
Member, HARERA, (		of our out of the second	

GMA

**Dr. Krishana Kumar Khandelwal** Chairman, HARERA, Gurugram